Evaluates: MAX77985/MAX77986 (A/B) MAX77985/MAX77986
Evaluation Kits
One Analog Way, Wilmington, MA 01887 U.S.A.  |   Tel: 781.329.4700   |   © 2022 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved.
©  2022 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
Click here to ask an associate for production status of specific part numbers.
General Description
The MAX77985/MAX77986 evaluation kit (EV kit) is a fully
assembled and tested printed circuit board (PCB) that

	● Support BC1.2 Legacy Charger Detection
319-100957; Rev 1; 10/22
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
USB Type-C® is a registered trademark of USB Implementers Forum.
Windows is a registered trademark and registered service mark of Microsoft Corporation.
www.analog.com Analog Devices  │  2
MAX77985/MAX77986
Evaluation Kits
Evaluates: MAX77985/MAX77986 (A/B)
Quick Start
Follow this procedure to familiarize yourself with the EV
kit.
Note: In the following sections, software-related items are
identified by bolding. Text in bold refers to items directly
from the EV kit software. Text in bold and underlined
refers to items from the Windows operating system.
Required Equipment
	● MAX77985/MAX77986 evaluation package
•	 MAX77985/MAX77986EVKIT# Board
•	 USB Micro-B cable
•	 MAX77985/MAX77986 EV kit software (GUI)
	● USB Type-C or PD travel adapter (TA)
	● USB Type-C cable
	● Power supply
	● Battery simulator or real 1-cell Li-ion battery
	● Multi-meters
	● Windows-based PC
	● Oscilloscope to monitor CC pin or other signals
Procedure
The EV kits are fully assembled and tested. Follow the
steps below to install the EV kit software, make the
required hardware connections, and start the operation of
the kit. The EV kit software can be run without attached
hardware. Note that after communication is established,
the IC must still be configured correctly for the desired
operation mode. Make sure the PC is connected to the
internet throughout the process so that the USB driver
can be automatically installed.
1)	 Visit www.maximintegrated.com/products/
MAX77985_MAX77986 under the Design Resources
tab to download the latest version of the MAX77985/
MAX77986 EV kit GUI software. Save the software
to a temporary folder and unpack the zip file.
2)	 Install the EV kit software on your computer by run-
ning the MAX77985_MAX77986GUISetupX.X.X.exe
program inside the temporary folder. The program
files are copied, and icons are created in the Win-
dows Start menu. The software requires the .NET
Framework 4.5 or later. If you are connected to the
Internet, Windows automatically updates the .NET
framework as needed.
3)	 The EV kit software launches automatically after
installation, or it can be launched by clicking on its
icon in the Windows Start menu.
4)	 Make jumper connections based on the Default
Connection section from Table 1. Change it later
when evaluating more features. For the SW1 on the
EV kit, set the switch location to the RIGHT so that
the MAX77985/MAX77986 I2C lines are connected
directly to the MAXUSB communication interface.
Later you can switch it to the LEFT so that the
MAX77985/MAX77986 I2C lines are connected to
the MAX77958 I2C master.
5)	 Make connections to the EV kit board following guid-
ance as shown in Figure 1. The two main inputs to
apply are the battery and the charging adaptor. For
quick start evaluation, it is suggested to use a 5V

MAX77986AEVKIT# MAX77986A, MAX77958 EV Kit
MAX77986BEVKIT# MAX77986B, MAX77958 EV Kit
Ordering Information
www.analog.com Analog Devices  │  16
MAX77985/MAX77986
Evaluation Kits
Evaluates: MAX77985/MAX77986 (A/B)
MAX77985/MAX77986 EV Kit Bill of Materials
ITEM REF_DES DNI/DNP QTY MFG PART # MANUFACTURER VALUE DESCRIPTION
1
AVL1, BATSN, BATSP, BATTS,
BYPS, CC1, CC2, CHGINS,
DN, DN1, DP, DP2, INTB1, SBU1,
SBU2, SCL1, SDA1, SYS1,
SYSS, VDD1P1, VDD1P8, VIO,
VIO1, VIO2
- 24 5000 KEYSTONE N/A
TEST POINT; PIN DIA=0.1IN; TOTAL LENGTH=0.3IN;
BOARD HOLE=0.04IN; RED; PHOSPHOR BRONZE WIRE SILVER
PLATE FINISH;
2
BATTN, BATTN1, BATTP,
BATTP1, BYP, CHGIN,
GND1-GND5, GND7, SYS
- 13 9020 BUSS WEICO WIRE MAXIMPAD EVK KIT PARTS; MAXIM PAD; WIRE; NATURAL;
SOLID; WEICO WIRE; SOFT DRAWN BUS TYPE-S; 20AWG
3 C1, C15, C18-C21,
C23-C29, C36 - 14 GRM155R71A104JA01 MURATA 0.1UF CAP; SMT (0402); 0.1UF; 5%; 10V; X7R; CERAMIC
4 C2 - 1 C1608X5R1V225K080AC;
GRM188R6YA225KA12 TDK;MURATA 2.2UF CAP; SMT (0603); 2.2UF; 10%; 35V; X5R; CERAMIC
5 C3, C4, C16, C17, C30-C32 - 7 C0402C105K8PAC;
CC0402KRX5R6BB105 KEMET;YAGEO 1UF CAP; SMT (0402); 1UF; 10%; 10V; X5R; CERAMIC
6 C5, C33, C50, C54, C55 - 5 CL05A105KO5NNN SAMSUNG 1UF CAP; SMT (0402); 1UF; 10%; 16V; X5R; CERAMIC
7 C6, C10 - 2 C2012X5R1V226M125AC TDK 22UF CAP; SMT (0805); 22UF; 20%; 35V; X5R; CERAMIC
8 C7, C49 - 2
C1005X7R1H104K050BB;
GRM155R71H104KE14;
C1005X7R1H104K050BE;
UMK105B7104KV-FR
TDK;MURATA;TDK;
TAIYO YUDEN 0.1UF CAP; SMT (0402); 0.1UF; 10%; 50V; X7R; CERAMIC
9 C8, C34 - 2 CL10A226MO7JZNC SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS 22UF CAP; SMT (0603); 22UF; 20%; 16V; X5R; CERAMIC
10 C9, C53 - 2 GRM188R61C106MA73 MURATA 10UF CAP; SMT (0603); 10UF; 20%; 16V; X5R; CERAMIC
11 C11, C14, C43, C44 - 4 C0402C0G500270JNP;
GRM1555C1H270JA01 VENKEL LTD.;MURATA 27PF CAP; SMT (0402); 27PF; 5%; 50V; C0G; CERAMIC
12 C12, C13, C22 - 3
ZRB15XR61A475ME01;
CL05A475MP5NRN;
GRM155R61A475MEAA;